BY ALDS. PEREZ, DONOVAN, HAMILTON, COGGS, DODD, SPIKER, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution congratulating Pascual Rodriguez on his retirement from Bruce-Guadalupe Community School.

WHEREAS,

PASCUAL RODRIGUEZ

retired with pride as principal of Bruce-Guadalupe Community School during January 2020 after more than 18 years of dedicated leadership; and

WHEREAS, Pascual Rodriguez received his bachelor's degree in Secondary Education and Teaching from Marquette University in 1998, and holds a master's degree in Educational Leadership and Administration from National Louis University, and had served as principal of Bruce-Guadalupe Community School at the United Community Center since August 2001; and

WHEREAS, Pascual Rodriguez is an experienced principal with a demonstrated successful history of leadership and working in the non-profit organization management industry, and is skilled in nonprofit organizations, program development, education reform, teaching, and public speaking.; and

WHEREAS, During his tenure as principal at Bruce-Guadalupe Community School, Pascual Rodriguez guided the school as it excelled academically, and as it nurtured nationally recognized music programs (including a comprehensive band and jazz band program along with a string orchestra program involving more than 250 students) and achieved a 97% alumni high school graduation rate; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Pascual Rodriguez on his retirement from Bruce-Guadalupe Community School, extends its appreciation on behalf of the community, and wishes for him a happy and healthy retirement; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Pascual Rodriguez, an outstanding educator.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Robert G. Donovan, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Nikiya Dodd, Russell W. Stamper, II, Scott Spiker, Mark A. Borkowski, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on January 21, 2020.